spectively and therefore will have an impact on the income statement for the year in which the change takes
place.

The accounting policies adopted for the drafting of this interim consolidated financial report, with reference
to the classification, recognition, valuation and derecognition criteria for the various assets and liabilities, like
the guidelines for recognising costs and revenue, have remained unchanged compared with those adopted
in the separate and consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2021, to which reference is made.

In applying IAS 8 (paras. 41-49), in order to provide a true and fair view of the financial statements, over the
course of 2021, it was necessary to reclassify the AT1 instruments previously classified under item 10 “Finan-
cial liabilities measured at amortised cost, c) securities issued”, to item 140 “Equity instruments”, resulting
in the reclassification of the income component previously recognised in the income statement from “Profit
for the period” to “Reserves”. The impact on the items of the comparative income statement for the period
ended 31 March 2021 is shown below:

 31/03/2021  31/03/2021
In thousands of Euro before restatement Reclassifica-

tion
after restatement

Income statement
20.  Interest and similar expense (4,974) 137 (4,837)
300.  Income taxes (2,053) (45) (2,098)
350. Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the
parent

4,462 92 4,554

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BANCA SISTEMA GROUP INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT AT 31 MARCH 2022 49

Other aspects
The interim consolidated financial report was approved on 11 May 2022 by the Board of Directors, which
authorised its disclosure to the public in accordance with IAS 10.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGER IN CHARGE OF FINANCIAL REPORTING

BANCA SISTEMA GROUP INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT AT 31 MARCH 2022 50

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGER IN CHARGE OF FINANCIAL
REPORTING

The undersigned, Alexander Muz, in his capacity as Manager in charge of financial reporting of Banca Sistema